

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JORGE GONZALES et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

No. S234377

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 8 - 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Four, No. B255375

Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. YA076269

The Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Valerie G. Wass
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 100445
vgwassatty@gmail.com
556 S. Fair Oaks Ave., Suite 9
Pasadena, CA 91105
(626) 797-1099

Counsel for Appellant
ERICA MICHELLE ESTRADA
By Appointment of the
California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS.	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	6
Prosecution Case.....	6
<i>Testimony of Anthony Kalac</i>	6
<i>Other Testimony About The Events of October 6, 2009</i>	10
<i>The Apprehension of Appellants</i>	13
<i>Investigation of the Shooting</i>	14
<i>Testimony of Stephanie San Angelo</i>	15
<i>Han’s Testimony About His Conversation With San Angelo</i>	17
<i>Additional Testimony of Kalac</i>	17
<i>Testimony of Detective Lane Regarding His Interview of Kalac</i> ..	19
Defense Case.	20
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT ON MALICE MURDER AND LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES AND DEFENSES TO MALICE MURDER WAS NOT RENDERED HARMLESS BY THE JURY’S TRUE FINDING ON THE FELONY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE BECAUSE THE JURY WAS LEFT WITH AN “ALL OR NOTHING” CHOICE BETWEEN ACQUITTAL AND CONVICTING APPELLANTS OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER ON A THEORY OF FELONY MURDER AND IT DID NOT CONFRONT AND RESOLVE FACTUAL ISSUES POSED BY THE OMITTED INSTRUCTIONS.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't

Page

A. Introduction & Procedural Background. 27

B. The Trial Court’s Sua Sponte Duty to Instruct on Lesser Included Offenses Supported by Substantial Evidence Prevents a Jury From Being Forced Into an All-Or-Nothing Choice and Protects the Parties From a Verdict Contrary to the Evidence. 29

C. In Determining Whether a Trial Court’s Error in Failing to Instruct on a Lesser Included Offense is Harmless the Entire Record Must Be Examined and a True Finding on a Felony-Murder Special Circumstance Is Only One Factor to Be Considered. 32

D. There Was Substantial Evidence to Support Instructions on Second Degree Implied Malice Murder and Involuntary Manslaughter Based On the Commission of a Felony Not Inherently Dangerous to Human Life. 36

E. The Court of Appeal’s Rejection of *Campbell* and Its Conclusion That the True Finding on the Felony-Murder Special Circumstance Rendered the Trial Court’s Failure to Instruct on Lesser Included Offenses of Malice Murder Harmless Is Based on a Faulty Analysis Which Ignores and Misinterprets Precedent of This Court. 43

1. The Lower Court’s Opinion. 43

2. The Authority Cited in the Opinion Does Not Support the Court’s Finding of Harmless Error. 45

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't

Page

3. The Court's Conclusion is
Based on a Faulty Analysis. 52

F. The True Finding on the
Robbery-Murder Special Circumstance
Does Not Render Harmless the Trial
Court's Error in Failing to Instruct on
Malice Murder, the Lesser Included
Offenses of Malice Murder, and the
Defenses to Malice Murder. 53

CONCLUSION. 61

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE. 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205.	31
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.	29
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.	30
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686.	30
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005.	30
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.	31, 32, 33, 34, 52
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 959.	42
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 824.	42
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 148.	28, 33-36, 44, 52, 54, 58
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703.	58
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292.	44, 45, 46, 49
<i>People v. Church</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 300.	39
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826.	44, 49, 50, 52
<i>People v. Eid</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 650.	31, 32
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453.	44, 47, 48, 52
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668.	32
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.	34, 42, 52
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871.	44, 50, 51
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.	58
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041.	44, 48, 49, 52
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641.	57, 59
<i>People v. Lescallett</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 487.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786.	30
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96.	55, 56, 59
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134.	39, 42
<i>People v. Nieto Benitez</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 91.	41
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 574.	41
<i>People v. Ramkeesoon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346.	53, 54, 55, 58
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524.	31
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596.	56, 57, 59
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703.	32, 33, 37
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345.	58
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232.	30
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593.	41
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1084.	42
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668.	55, 59
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73.	58
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.	33
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411.	58
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307.	29
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 452.	42
 <u>Const. Provisions</u>	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13.	33
U.S. Const., 5th Amend..	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't

<u>Jury Instructions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
CALCRIM No. 540A.....	27
CALCRIM No. 540B.....	27
CALCRIM No. 580.....	59
 <u>Misc.</u>	
The Urban Dictionary - http://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=come+up	39
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Pen. Code § 187, subd. (a).....	4
Pen. Code § 189.....	39
Pen. Code § 190.2, subd. (a)(17).....	4, 27
Pen. Code § 211.....	39
Pen. Code § 246.....	4
Pen. Code § 484, subd. (a).....	39
Pen. Code § 487, subd. (c).....	39
Pen. Code § 12022, subd. (a)(1).	4
Pen. Code § 12022.53, subd. (b).	4
Pen. Code § 12022.53, subd. (c).	4
Pen. Code § 12022.53, subd. (d).	4
